

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

) Case No. 13-2026
 In the Matter of the Review of the)
 Alternative Energy Rider Contained in the) On Appeal from the Public Utilities
 Tariffs of Ohio Edison Company, The) Commission of Ohio
 Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company,)
 and The Toledo Edison Company) Case No. 11-5201-EL-RDR
)

FOURTH MERIT BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT, ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER

David A. Kutik (0006418)
 Counsel of Record
Lydia M. Floyd (0088476)
 Jones Day
 901 Lakeside Ave.
 Cleveland, Ohio 44114
 (216) 586-3939
 (216) 579-0212 (fax)
dakutik@jonesday.com
lmfloyd@jonesday.com

James W. Burk (0043808)
Carrie M. Dunn (0076952)
 FirstEnergy Service Company
 76 South Main Street
 Akron, Ohio 44308
 (330)384-5861
 (330)384-3875 (fax)
burkj@firstenergycorp.com
cdunn@firstenergycorp.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES, OHIO EDISON COMPANY, THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY AND THE TOLEDO EDISON COMPANY

Madeline Fleisher (0091862)
 Staff Attorney
 Environmental Law & Policy Center
 1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
 Columbus, OH 43212
 P: 614-488-3301
 F: 614-487-7510
mfleisher@elpc.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT, ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER

Richard Michael DeWine (0009181)
 Attorney General of Ohio
William L. Wright (0018010)
Ryan P. O'Rourke (0082651)
Thomas Lindgren (0039210), Counsel of Record
 Assistant Attorneys General
 Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
 180 East Broad Street - 6th Floor
 Columbus, OH 43215
 Telephone: (614) 466-4397
 Facsimile: (614) 644-8764
ryan.orourke@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLEE, PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

FILED
 DEC 24 2014
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Bruce J. Weston (0016973)
Edmund Berger (0090307), Counsel of
Record

Michael Schuler (0082390)
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
10 West Broad St, Suite 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-1292 (Berger)
(614) 466-9547 (Schuler)
(614) 466-9475 (fax)

edmund.berger@occ.ohio.gov
michael.schuler@occ.ohio.gov

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-
APPELLANT, THE OFFICE OF OHIO
CONSUMERS' COUNSEL**

Mark R. Weaver (0065769)
Isaac, Wiles, Burkholder & Teetor
Two Miranova, 7th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 221-2121
Facsimile: (614) 365-9516
E-mail: MWeaver@IsaacWiles.com

**OUTSIDE COUNSEL FOR
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT, THE
OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS'
COUNSEL**

Steven Nourse (Reg. No. 0046705)
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The Navigant Letter and Bradley Affidavit Do Not Speak To the Current Economic Value
 of the REC Procurement Information. 2

 II. Ohio Law and PUCO Precedent Does Require That a Determination of Trade Secret
 Protection Rest on a Showing That Information Has Current Economic Value..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brentlinger Enterprises v. Curran, 141 Ohio App.3d 640, 752 N.E.2d 994 (10th Dist. 2001) 7

Jacono v. Invacare Corp., 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 86605, 2006-Ohio-1596 7

State ex rel. Besser v. Ohio State Univ., 89 Ohio St.3d 396, 400, 732 N.E.2d 373 (2000).. 4, 7, 10

State ex rel. Everhart v. McIntosh, 115 Ohio St. 3d 195 2007-Ohio-4798, 874 N.E.2d 516... 8 n.1

State ex rel. Plain Dealer v. Ohio Department of Insurance, 80 Ohio St.3d 513, 524, 526, 687
N.E.2d 661 (1997)..... 5

Statutes

R.C. 1333.61(D)..... 1, 4, 5, 10
